
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 21 July 2016 at 4.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Nasima Akther, Sue Auckland, Michelle Cook, 
Richard Crowther, Lewis Dagnall, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, Tony Downing, 
Adam Hanrahan, Mark Jones, Magid Magid, Peter Rippon, Richard Shaw (Deputy 
Chair) and Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

21 JULY 2016 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 7 April 

and 18 May 2016 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Challenge for Change Community Engagement Report 
 Report of the Challenge for Change Tenant Scrutiny Group 

 
8. Overview of the Role and Remit of the Safer and Stronger 

Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
9. Draft Work Programme 2016/17 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
10. Written Responses to Public Questions 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committ
[...]
the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 April 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Penny Baker, David Barker, Richard Crowther, Keith Davis, 
Tony Downing, Denise Fox, Aodan Marken, Roy Munn, Peter Rippon, 
Richard Shaw and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Campbell. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th February 2016, were 
approved as a correct record and there were no matters arising. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Chair, Councillor Tony Damms, informed Alan Kewley that he would receive a 
full written response to his questions regarding the responses received to the 
questions asked at the last Committee meeting relating to:- 
  
(a) the Council’s protocol for responding in writing to public questions raised at 

Scrutiny meetings, particularly in relation to the timing of the response; 
 
(b) the timescales for the publication of the agenda for meetings of the Safer 

and Sustainable Communities Partnership Board on the Partnership’s 
website, as the agenda for the Board’s previous meeting had only been 
published two days prior to the meeting; and 

 
(c) progress on the review of locality management. 

 
6.  
 

ROUGH SLEEPING IN SHEFFIELD 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood 
Services on Rough Sleeping in Sheffield, which issue had been referred to the 
Committee following the presentation of a petition to Council calling on the Council 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
7.04.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

to open empty buildings as Winter shelters for homeless people. 
  
6.2 In attendance for the item were Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for 

Housing), Suzanne Allen (Head of Citywide Neighbourhood Services), Zoe Young 
(Housing Options and Advice Service Manager) and Kelly License (Petitioners’ 
Representative). 

  
6.3 Zoe Young took the Committee through the report, making particular reference to 

the relationship between rough sleeping and homelessness, statistics on rough 
sleeping in Sheffield, identifying and supporting rough sleepers in Sheffield and 
Severe Weather Provision.  She stated that there were currently eight genuine 
rough sleepers in the City and that some rough sleepers would not engage with the 
support services, but chose to make their money by begging.  At the moment, the 
situation in the City was able to be monitored, but it would be difficult to monitor any 
buildings which were made available as shelters for homeless people.  Suzanne 
Allen stated that she was proud of the low number of rough sleepers in the City, but 
was concerned that this could increase.  She added that she was leading work on 
working more effectively with those homeless people with complex needs, which 
involved crisis and prevention work and also fitted with the Council’s Housing+ 
approach.  She was also underta
[...]
stablished with partners.  There was a need to 
understand why people did not take up offers of accommodation and this may 
indicate that a different approach was required, but in these situations officers 
would go back to such people and continue to try to work with them.  

  
 • The criteria for operating the Severe Weather Provision was set by national 

recommendation and was not just about temperature, but also included 
factors such as wind chill.   

  
6.5 Councillor Jayne Dunn emphasised the importance of having a pathway for 

homeless people which was tailored to the individual and provided the right 
support.  She stated that she had visited various projects in the City and invited 
Members to attend.  Councillor Dunn went on to refer to the need for services to 
interlink, the lack of one bedroomed accommodation and that officers were looking 
at the effects of the welfare reforms on the situation.  She added that people were 
earning from begging, often to feed drug or alcohol habits.  An anti-begging 

Page 7



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
7.04.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

strategy was in place and work was being undertaken with partners in relation to 
rehabilitation.   

  
6.6 Kelly License disagreed with the statistics provided on rough sleepers and added 

that refugees were unable to get help.  The petition which had been presented to 
Council contained over 5,000 signatures and more needed to be done.  She invited 
Members of the Committee to go out with her on a Wednesday night, when she 
went out to meet and support rough sleepers, adding that even an unsafe building 
was more safe than rough sleeping and that such provision may be beneficial for 
those who didn’t want to engage with local services.   

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report, comments made and responses to 

questions; 
  
 (c) requests that:- 
  
 (i) Rough Sleeping in Sheffield be included as an item on  the 

Committee’s Work Programme 2016/17;  

 (ii) officers provide statistics on homelessness in the City, together with a 
comparison with other similar cities, to the Policy and Improvement 
Officer for circulation to Committee Members; 

 (iii) officers give consideration to further publicity on anti-begging; 

 (iv) officers meet with the petitioners’ representatives on a regular basis, so 
that they could be kept aware of those sleeping rough, with a view to 
providing appropriate support; and 

 (v) Members wishing to visit those sleeping rough with the attending 
petitioners’ representative should contact the Policy and Improvement 
Officer; and 

  
 (d) extends an open invitation to the attending officers to submit an update on 

Rough Sleeping in Sheffield, to be included as an information item on the 
Committee’s agenda, with a copy of the update to be provided to the 
petitioners’ representatives. 

 
7.  
 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (DRAFT CONTENT) 
AND WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee Annual Report 2015/16 (draft content) and Work 

Page 8



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
7.04.2016 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

Programme 2016/17 Report; and 
  
 (b) requests that:- 
  
 (i) any amendments to the Annual Report 2015/16 and Work 

Programme 2016/17 be sent to the Chair, Councillor Tony Damms; 
and 

 (ii) Rough Sleeping in Sheffield be included as an item on the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2016/17. 

 

 
8.  
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL REPORT 
 

8.1 In the absence of Councillor John Campbell, this item was not considered. 
  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee wishes to thank Councillor John Campbell for 

the updates on the Police and Crime Panel which he has provided over the past 
year. 

 
9.  
 

WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Written Responses to 
Public Questions report. 

 
10.  
 

CHALLENGE FOR CHANGE: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT - 
PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the Challenge for Change Community Engagement 

Report, Progress Update; and 
  
 (b) requests that the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services 

considers the report and drafts recommendations based on it for 
submission to the Committee. 

 
11.  
 

RIGHT TO BUY UPDATE 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Right to Buy Update 
report. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 

arranged; and 
  
 (b) thanks the Chair, Councillor Tony Damms, for his excellent work in chairing 

Page 9



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
7.04.2016 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

the Committee over the past year. 
 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 May 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms, Nasima Akther, Sue Auckland, 

Michelle Cook, Lewis Dagnall, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, Tony Downing, 
Adam Hanrahan, Mark Jones, Magid Mah, Peter Rippon, Richard Shaw 
and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Richard Crowther. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Tony Damms be appointed Chair of the Committee 
and Councillor Richard Shaw be appointed Deputy Chair. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1   Resolved: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis on dates 
and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when required for called-in 
items. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 11 
 

 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Challenge for Change Tenant Scrutiny Group  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Challenge for Change: Community Engagement Report - 
Progress Update 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Catherine Hill, Manager Community Engagement Council 

Housing Service, Communities and Nassim Koriba, Manager 
Communications, Resources.    

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
  
The customer scrutiny panel known as Challenge for Change (C4C) was set up 
in 2011 to perform an independent review of services delivered by the Council 
Housing Service. They presented their review of Community Engagement to scrutiny in 
September 2014. This report provides a progress update against the reviews 
recommendations. 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other X 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
Note the contents of this progress update against the review recommendations. 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Challenge for Change: Community Engagement Review - Report 

Report to Safer and Stronger 

Communities Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 

7th April 2016  

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Page 2 of 11 
 

Challenge for Change: Community Engagement Review - Recommendations  
Cate
[...]
 a brief overview of the role and remit of the Safer & 
Stronger Communities Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee, including 
areas of responsibility and legislative powers.  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee X 

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

o Note the contents of the report  
o Contact the Policy & Improvement Officer if you have any further 

questions / require any additional information  
 
 

Background Papers:   
Sheffield Council Constitution  
 
Category of Report:  OPEN 
 

Report to Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 
Thursday 21

st
 July 2016 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 
 

 
 

2

The role and remit of the Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Committee, Thursday 21st July 2016 

 
1.0 Overview of Scrutiny 

 
1.1 Overview and scrutiny is an essential part of modern governance. It helps 
to ensure that local government is effective and accountable.  The central 
purpose of scrutiny is to monitor and examine services provided by the Council 
and its partners, as well as to carry out in-depth reviews into specific topics. 
 
1.2 Sheffield has five Scrutiny & Policy Development Committees covering the 
following areas: 

1. Children, Young People and Family Support  
2. Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 
3. Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care 
4. Safer and Stronger Communities 
5. Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 

 
1.3 All Scrutiny Committees meet bi-monthly, apart from OSMC which meets a 
minimum of four times a year. The remit o
[...]
t, Replication - our tool for selecting the most 
appropriate topics for scrutiny 

• Approaches to scrutiny – an overview of the four broad ways in which 
a committee can choose to scrutinise topics 

• Developing KLOEs –questions to ask when developing Key Lines of 
Enquiry (KLOEs)  

• Questioning styles - a Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) guidance 
document 

4.0 Recommendations  
 
4.1 The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

o Note the contents of the report  
o Contact the Policy & Improvement Officer if they have any further 

questions / require any additional information  

 

Page 28



 

 1

 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer     
 

 
Subject: Work Programme 2016/17 
 

 
Author of Report: Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer 

diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk  
0114 273 5065 

 

 

A draft work programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion.   
 
The work programme aims to focus on a small number of issues, in depth. This 
means that the Committee will need to prioritise the issues which will be 
included on formal meeting agendas. In doing this, the Committee may wish to 
reflect on the prioritisation principles attached at Appendix 3 to ensure that 
scrutiny activity is focussed where it can add most value.  Appendix 2 provides 
a log of the issues looked at in 2015-16. 
 
Where an issue is not appropriate for inclusion on a meeting agenda, but there 
is significant interest from members, the Committee can choose to request a 
written briefing. 
 
The draft work programme includes the following topics that the Committee 
have previously considered and recommended there be a future update on and 
also items that were identified, but not considered in 2015-16:  

• Challenge for Change (C4C): Community Engagement Report  

• Challenge for Change (C4C): Vacant Property Management Report  

• Welfare Reform 

• Housing & Planning Bill 2016 

• Local Area Partnerships 

• Housing+ Model 
 
The work programme remains a live document and will be shared / discussed 
at each committee meeting.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

• Consider and discuss the committees work programme for 2016/17 

• Provide comment / feedback on the draft work programme 

• Identify priority topics for inclusion in the work programme 

Report to Safer & Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 

Thursday 21st July 2016 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



 

 2

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
Draft Work Programme 2016-17 

 

Chair: Cllr Tony Damms    Vice Chair: Cllr Richard Shaw  

Meeting Papers on SCC Website   Meeting day/ time: Thursday 4-7pm  

Please note: the work programme is a live document and so is subject to change. 

 

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s 

Thursday 21st July 4-7pm     

Challenge for Change (C4C) - Community 
Engagement Report 

The customer scrutiny panel known as Challenge for 
Change (C4C) was set up in 2011 to perform an 
independent review of services delivered by the 
Council Housing Service.  Their review of Community 
Engagement was undertaken in 2013/14.  
 
In April 2016 the Committee received a written 
update on this piece of work and requested a further 
update regarding the reports’ recommendations and 
progress. 

Tina Gilbert, Assistant Manager, 
Communities 
 
Catherine Hill, Assistant Manager, 
Communities - Council Housing Service 
 
Naz Koriba, Communications Account 
Manager 
 
Tenants involved in the Challenge for 
Change customer scrutiny panel have also 
been invited to attend the meeting. 

An overview of the role and remit of the 
Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny & 
Policy Development Committee   

To provide the committee with an overview of the 
role and remit of this committee, including areas of 
responsibility and legislative powers.  
. 

Diane Owens, Policy & Improvement 
Officer 

Draft Work Programme 2016-17 To consider the 
[...]
Cllr Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for 
Community Services and Libraries 
 
Dawn Shaw, Head of Libraries and 
Community Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 32



 

 5

Thursday 15th December 4-7pm     

Welfare Reform To receive an update on welfare reform, with a 
specific focus on the two key areas of Universal 
Credit (UC) and Personal Independence Payments 
(PIPS).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Henderson, Director Policy, 
Performance & Communications 
 
Other Officers tbc. 

Briefing Paper 
Challenge for Change - Report on 
"Council Housing Services preparation for 
the implementation of Universal Credit “ 

The customer scrutiny panel known as Challenge for 
Change (C4C) was set up in 2011 to perform an 
independent review of services delivered by the 
Council Housing Service.  
 
This report covers the group’s piece of work which 
looked at "Council Housing Services preparation for 
the implementation of universal credit". The Panel 
have produced a concise report and 
recommendations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tina Gilbert, Assistant Manager, 
Communities 
 
Other officers tbc. 

P
age 33



 

 6

Thursday 16th February 4-7pm     

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

P
age 34



 

 7

Thursday 6th April 4-7pm     

Housing + Model and Implementation  To receive an update on the Housing + model and 
plans for implementation, for scrutiny to provide 
comment / suggestions.  

Janet Sharpe, Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods Service  
 
Maxine Stavrianakos, Head of 
Neighbourhood Intervention & Tenant 
Support 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Challenge for Change (C4C): Vacant 
Property Management (update on 
progress) 

The customer scrutiny panel known as Challenge for 
Change (C4C) was set up in 2011 to perform an 
independent review of services delivered by the 
Council Housing Service.  
 
This report covers their project on Vacant property 
management. The overall purpose of the project was 
to examine the “Vacant Properties Service” to look at 
ways of improving the time it takes to turnaround 
vacant properties for the Council to save it money 
and improve the service from a customer’s point of 
view. 
 
This report would provide an update on progress in 
implementing the report’s recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 

Tina Gilbert, Assistant Manager, 
Communities 
 
Other Officers tbd. 

P
age 35



 

 8

Other possible topics     

Community Safety / Safer and Sustainable 
Communities Partnership 
 
 

The committee could request an update on the work 
of the Safer and Sustainable Communities 
Partnership or focus on a specific topic / issue.  
 
 

tbd 

Briefing Paper  
Homelessness & rough sleeping (briefing 
paper) 

At its January 2016 meeting Full Council requested 
that a report on the issue of support for rough 
sleepers in the city be submitted to the relevant 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee for 
consideration.  
 
This Committee received an update on 
homelessness & rough sleeping in April 2016, 
officers and Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member 
for Housing were in attendance to present the report 
and respond to questions. The Committee agreed to 
add this topic to its 2016-17 Work Programme as a 
possible briefing paper item.  

Suzanne Allen, Head of Citywide 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
Zoe Young, Housing Options and Advice 
Service Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 36



 

 9

 

Log of the issues looked at by Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny in 2015-16 

Topic Municipal Year Month  

Overview of the Committee's Role and Remit 2015/16 July 

Customer Engagement in the Housing Repairs Insourcing Project 2015/16 July 

The Private Rented Sector in Sheffield 2015/16 July 

Police and Crime Panel Update 2015/16 July 

Work Programme 2016/16 2015/16 July 

Welfare Reform - July 2015 - Update - Briefing Paper 2015/16 July 

Right to Buy - Update - Briefing Paper 2015/16 July 

Implications of the National "Summer Budget" for Housing 2015/16 September 

Pol

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 July 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Sue Auckland, Michelle Cook, 

Richard Crowther, Lewis Dagnall, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, 
Adam Hanrahan, Mark Jones, Magid Magid, Peter Rippon, 
Richard Shaw (Deputy Chair) and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nasima Akther and Tony 
Downing. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Michelle Cook declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 – 
Challenge for Change Community Engagement Report, as a member of the 
Tenant Scrutiny Group, undertaking the independent review of services delivered 
by the Council Housing Service. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 7th April and 18th May 
2016, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Alan Kewley raised the following questions:- 
  
 (a) What arrangements were now in place for Members of the Committee to 

receive updates following meetings of the Police and Crime Panel now that 
the Member who used to provide such briefings (Councillor John Campbell) 
was no longer a Member of the Council? 

  
 (b) Further to the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8th July 2016, 

at which the appointment of the new Chief Constable for South Yorkshire 
(Stephen Watson) had been approved, and the announcement by Mr 
Watson that one of the police’s priorities would be to increase 
neighbourhood involvement, could the Council take steps to improve its 
community involvement including re-establishing PACT (Police and 
Communities Together) and other such meetings? 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
21.07.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 (c) Would it be possible for the Committee to undertake a scrutiny exercise into 
the role and responsibility of the Safer and Sustainable Communities 
Partnership? 

  
5.2 The Chair stated that, as well as requesting that written responses be provided to 

Mr Kewley, some of the public engagement meetings, including Neighbourhood 
Action Groups, had not, historically, been well attended in the past, and whilst the 
Council was in favour of encouraging public engagement, such meetings were not 
always successful due to low attendance figures.  In terms of the Police and Crime 
Panel, he stated that he would look to make arrangements for at least two written 
update reports, to be submitted to this Committee during 2016/17.  He added that 
Councillor Talib Hussain was Chair of the Police and Crime Panel, and could be 
asked to attend meetings to provide an update. 

 
6.  
 

CHALLENGE FOR CHANGE - COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT - 
UPDATE 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Challenge for Change Tenant Scrutiny 
Group containing a progress update against the recommendations made by the 
Group following its review of community engagement, presented to this 
Committee at its meeting in September 2014. 

  
6.2 In attendance for the item were Catherine Hill (Manager, Community 

Engagement, Council Housing Service, Communities), Nassim Koriba (Manager, 
Communications, Resources) and Tina Gilbert (Assistant Manager, Business 
Strategy, Communities). 

  
6.3 Tina Gilbert introduced the report, indicating that tenants had been invited to 

attend this meeting. 
  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • There was no specific reference to how Job Centres had been involved as 

this had been considered to be part of the Council Housing Service’s 
ongoing work.  The Council does not have any powers to instruct Job 
Centres.   

  
 • When people signed up for a Council property, the Council would obtain as 

much information as possible about that person.  They would also be asked 
for their preferred method of being contacted, with the majority of tenants 
choosing e-mail.  This had resulted in the number of e-mail addresses on the 
Council’s database growing considerably over the last few years, and had 
been recognised as the quickest, easiest and most cost-effective method of 
contacting tenants.  They have been contacted by this method to promote 
tenant participation and activity, as well as being informed of a number of 
initiatives and campaigns.  I addition, major cost savings in terms of printing 
and delivery costs had been made in connection with the distribution of the 
tenants’ newsletter, which is sent out three times a year. 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
21.07.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
 • The Council Housing Service was very optimistic in terms of the 

opportunities and benefits Housing Plus could bring with regard to enabling 
people to live independently in good quality homes.  It could also help to 
promote those areas which had Tenants and Residents’ Associations 
(TARAs), as well as providing intelligence to TARAs on a range of issues.   

  
 • All TARAs had to comply with an agreed policy, which had helped to 

strengthen the Council’s ability to challenge such organisations when 
required.  The Council Housing Service worked closely with all TARAs, both 
to support them and ensure that they acted within the agreed policy.  
However, as such organisations were self-governed, it was accepted that 
there would always be some issues in terms of their operation. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made and the responses provided to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) thanks the officers in attendance for responding to the questions raised and 

for the excellent work undertaken in connection with Challenge for Change. 
 
7.  
 

OVERVIEW OF THE ROLE AND REMIT OF THE SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer (Diane 
Owens) providing a brief overview of the role and remit of the Committee, 
including details regarding areas of responsibility and legislative powers. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 
  
 (b) following a request from a Member of the Committee, agrees that 

arrangements be made for the establishment of a Task Group to look at 
hate crime, to meet a maximum of four times a year and to report back to 
the Committee on its findings. 

 
8.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report containing the 
Committee’s draft Work Programme 2016/17, which set out a number of different 
topics for consideration by the Committee at its scheduled meetings during 
2016/17.  The report also attached, as an appendice, a log of the issues looked at 
by the Committee during 2015/16. 

  
8.2 Further to a query by Councillor Richard Shaw, the Chair stated that whilst a 

report on an update on the Housing Plus model had been earmarked for the 
meeting on 6th April 2017, there would be regular briefing updates at meetings 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
21.07.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

during the year.  In addition to this, the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee 
would be meeting with the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods Service to 
receive regular updates, with any Member being able to refer any queries or 
questions to the Director, through them. 

  
8.3 The Committee noted the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

comments now made. 
 
9.  
 

WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the written responses to 
public questions report. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held 
on Thursday, 22nd September 2016, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


